MAN Diesel & Turbo – a member of the MAN Group
This document is the product and property of MAN Diesel
& Turbo and is protected by applicable copyright laws.
Subject to modification in the interest of technical progress.
Reproduction permitted provided source is given.
4520-0013-00ppr May 2016
Copyright 2016 © MAN Diesel & Turbo, branch of MAN
Diesel & Turbo SE, Germany, registered with the Danish

Gas injection high flash point gas fuel
Gas injection for low flash point gas fuel
Engine type designation
MAN B&W Two-Stroke Engines
16
L : Power optimised1
L : Fuel economy optimised2
Site Rating
Speed
MAN B&W K98MC-S
Bore 980 mm, Stroke 2,400 mm
Power and Heat Rate
Speed r/min 103.4 102.9
Frequency Hz 50 60
Layout points L1 L2 L1 L2
 kWm kWe kWm kWe kWm kWe kWm kWe
 9 K98MC-S 51,120 49,840    40,860 39,840 50,850 49,580 40,680 39,665
10 K98MC-S 56,800 55,380 45,400 44,265 56,500 55,090 45,200 44,070
11 K98MC-S 62,480 60,920 49,940 48,690 62,150 60,595 49,720 48,475
12 K98MC-S 68,160 66,455 54,480 53,120 67,800 66,105 54,240 52,885
14 K98MC-S 79,520 77,530 63,560 61,970 79,100 77,125 63,280 61,700
Heat Rate at MCR
kJ/kWhm 7,390 7,130 7,390 7,130
kJ/kWhe 7,580 7,310 7,580 7,310
With TCS
Up to 4% heat rate reduction is obtainable depending on actual site ambient conditions.
Lubricating and Cylinder Oil Consumption
Cylinder oil consumption                                   0.6 - 1.2 g/kWh
1717
L : Power optimised1
L : Fuel economy optimised2
Site Rating
Speed
MAN B&W K90MC-S
Bore 900 mm, Stroke: 2,300 mm
Power and Heat Rate
Speed r/min 107.1 109.1
Frequency Hz 50 60
Layout points L1 L2 L1 L2
 kWm kWe kWm kWe kWm kWe kWm kWe
 7 K90MC-S 31,080 30,300 24,850 24,230 31,640 30,850 25,340 24,705
 8 K90MC-S 35,520 34,630 26,800 26,130 36,160 35,255 28,960 28,235
 9 K90MC-S 39,960 38,960 31,950 31,150 40,680 39,660 32,580 31,765
10 K90MC-S 44,400 43,290 35,500 34,610 45,200 44,070 36,200 35,295
11 K90MC-S 48,840 47,620 39,050 38,075 49,720 48,475 39,820 38,825
Speed r/min 103.4 102.9
12 K90MC-S 51,480 50,193 41,160 40,131 51,240 49,959 40,920 39,897
Heat Rate at MCR
7-12 cyl:
kJ/kWhm 7,340 7,090 7,340 7,090
kJ/kWhe 7,530 7,270 7,530 7,270
With TCS
Up to 4% heat rate reduction is obtainable depending on actual site ambient conditions.
Lubricating and Cylinder Oil Consumption
Cylinder oil consumption                                   0.6 - 1.2 g/kWh
1818
L : Power optimised1
L : Fuel economy optimised2
Site Rating
Speed
MAN B&W K80MC-S9
Bore 800 mm, Stroke 2,600 mm
Power and Heat Rate
Speed r/min 103.4 102.9
Frequency Hz 50 60
Layout points L1 L2 L1 L2
 kWm kWe kWm kWe kWm kWe kWm kWe
 7 K80MC-S9 28,070 27,370 25,200 24,570 27,930 27,230 25,130 24,500
 8 K80MC-S9 32,080 31,280 28,800 28,080 31,920 31,120 28,720 28,000
 9 K80MC-S9 36,090 35,190 32,400 31,590 35,910 35,010 32,310 31,500
10 K80MC-S9 40,100 39,100 36,000 35,100 39,900 38,900 35,900 35,000
11 K80MC-S9 44,110 43,010 39,600 38,610 43,890 42,790 39,490 38,500
12 K80MC-S9 48,120 46,920 43,200 42,120 47,880 46,680 43,080 42,000